

**FILED**

No. 352676

JAN 12 2010

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

QUANAH M. SPENCER and GWEN N. SPENCER,

Appellants,

v.

SAS OREGON, LLC,

Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

RYAN D. POOLE, WSBA #39848  
DUNN & BLACK, P.S.  
111 North Post Street, Suite 300  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 455-8711  
Attorneys for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. REPLY.....	1
A. The Trial Court Erred When It Dismissed The Claims Against Respondent SAS Oregon, LLC Because There Are, At Minimum, Questions Of Fact In This Case Relating To Knowledge, Causation And The Nature And Extent Of Injuries And Damages. ....	1
B. Respondent SAS Oregon, LLC Violated The Consumer Protection Act And, In Doing So, Caused Injury And Damage To The Spencers. ....	5
1. When The Facts Are Properly Taken In The Light Most Favorable To The Spencers, CPA Causation Was Established On Summary Judgment Creating Questions Of Fact For The Jury. ....	6
2. When The Facts Are Properly Taken In The Light Most Favorable To The Spencers, CPA Injury And Damages Were Established On Summary Judgment Creating Questions Of Fact For The Jury.....	9
C. There Are Questions Of Fact Relating To The Spencers’ Fraud Claim Because The Evidence Presented To The Trial Court Established All Nine (9) Of The Necessary Elements. ....	11
II. CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<u>Cunningham v. Town of Tieton,</u> 60 Wn.2d 434, 374 P.2d 375 (1962).....	9
<u>Deegan v. Windermere Real Estate/Ctr.-Isle, Inc.,</u> 197 Wn. App. 875, 391 P.3d 582 (2017).....	6, 7
<u>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res. Ltd.,</u> 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	4
<u>FDIC v. Uribe, Inc.,</u> 171 Wn. App. 683, 287 P.3d 694 (2012).....	3
<u>Griffith v. Centex Real Estate Corp.,</u> 93 Wn. App. 202, 969 P.2d 486 (1998).....	1, 8
<u>Handlin v. On-Site Manager Inc.,</u> 187 Wn. App. 841, 351 P.3d 226 (2015).....	10, 11
<u>Haner v. Quincy Farm Chemicals, Inc.,</u> 97 Wn.2d 753, 649 P.2d 828 (1982).....	7
<u>Hansen v. Friend,</u> 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	1
<u>Hill v. Garda CL Nw., Inc.,</u> 198 Wn. App. 326, 394 P.3d 390 (2017).....	3
<u>Ingersol v. Seattle-First Nat. Bank,</u> 63 Wn.2d 354, 387 P.2d 538 (1963).....	9
<u>Kelsey Lane Homeowners Ass'n v. Kelsey Lane Co.,</u> 125 Wn. App. 227, 103 P.3d 1256 (2005).....	4
<u>McRae v. Bolstad,</u> 101 Wn.2d 161, 676 P.2d 496 (1984).....	7, 8
<u>McRae v. Bolstad,</u> 32 Wn. App. 173, 646 P.2d 771 (1982).....	13
<u>Miller v. Likins,</u> 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	1

<u>Nguyen v. Doak Homes, Inc.</u> , 140 Wn. App. 726, 167 P.3d 1162 (2007).....	7
<u>Nord v. Shoreline Sav. Ass’n</u> , 116 Wn.2d 477, 805 P.2d 800 (1991).....	14
<u>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</u> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	5, 10, 11
<u>Pedersen v. Bibioff</u> , 64 Wn. App. 710, 828 P.2d 1113 (1992).....	13
<u>State ex rel. Bremerton Bridge Co. v. Superior Court for Kitsap Cty.</u> , 194 Wn. 196, 77 P.2d 800 (1938) .....	9
<u>Stiley v. Block</u> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	13
<u>Svendsen v. Stock</u> , 143 Wn.2d 546, 23 P.3d 455 (2001).....	12
<u>Testo v. Russ Dunmire Oldsmobile, Inc.</u> , 16 Wn. App. 39, 554 P.2d 349 (1976).....	8
<u>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</u> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015).....	10, 11
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Chapter 18.27 RCW .....	5
Chapter 19.86 RCW .....	5, 8
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Civil Rule 56 .....	3
Evidence Rule 602 .....	3
